array of federal farm and food programs, including commodity price and support payments, farm credit, agricultural
conservation, research, rural development, and foreign and domestic food programs for five years.  The new Farm
Bill eliminates $23 billion in mandatory federal spending over a 10-year period, representing a reduction in the U.S.
government farm policy support.  The Farm Bill repeals direct payments and limits producers to risk management
tools that offer protection when they suffer significant losses.  The Farm Bill provides continued support for crop
insurance programs, strengthens livestock disaster assistance and provides dairy producers with a voluntary margin
protection program without imposing government-mandated supply controls.

LOAN PORTFOLIO

Total loans outstanding were $564.6 million at December 31, 2013, an increase of $41.4 million, or 7.91%, from loans
at December 31, 2012 of $523.2 million, and an increase of $95.6 million, or 20.39%, from loans at December 31,
2011 of $469.0 million.  The increase in loans was primarily due to real estate mortgage loans.  The types of loans
outstanding at December 31 are reflected in the following table.

 2013 2012 2011
(dollars in thousands) Volume Percent Volume Percent Volume Percent

Real estate mortgage loans  $ 330,156 58.48%  $ 294,258 56.24%  $ 263,087 56.10%
Production and intermediate-term loans   125,966 22.31%   136,650 26.12%   131,666 28.07%
Agribusiness loans to:
 Cooperatives   12,034 2.13%   10,879 2.08%   7,413 1.58%
 Process and marketing   55,419 9.82%   42,891 8.20%   38,565 8.22%
 Farm related business   5,446 0.96%   4,205 0.80%   3,391 0.72%
Communication loans   11,100 1.97%   10,889 2.08%   7,726 1.65%
Energy loans   20,966 3.71%   17,038 3.26%   10,204 2.18%
Water/waste water loans   1,093 0.19%   1,150 0.22%   1,486 0.32%
Agricultural export finance loans   2,000 0.35%   4,615 0.88%   4,613 0.98%
Rural residential real estate loans   440 0.08%   663 0.12%   858 0.18%

 Total  $ 564,620 100.00%  $ 523,238 100.00%  $ 469,009 100.00%

Real estate mortgage loans outstanding increased to $330.2 million, compared with $294.3 million at year-end 2012,
primarily due to strong real estate sales related to strong marketing efforts and increasing land prices.  Long-term
mortgage loans are primarily used to purchase, refinance or improve real estate.  These loans have maturities
ranging from 5 to 40 years.  Real estate mortgage loans are also made to rural homeowners.  By federal regulation, a
real estate mortgage loan must be secured by a first lien and may only be made in an amount up to 85% of the
original appraised value of the property, or up to 97% of the appraised value, if the loan is guaranteed by certain